
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 
Audit Report 

 
PUPIL HEALTH SCREENINGS PROGRAM 

 
Chapter 1208, Statutes of 1976; Chapter 373, 

Statutes of 1991; and Chapter 759, Statutes of 1992 
 

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2005 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JOHN CHIANG 
California State Controller 

 
 
 
 

February 2009 
 
 
 
 
 

 



JOHN CHIANG 
California State Controller 

 
February 6, 2009 

 
The Honorable Monica Garcia, President 
Board of Education 
Los Angeles Unified School District 
333 South Beaudry Avenue, 24th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA  90017 
 
Dear Ms. Garcia: 
 
The State Controller’s Office audited the costs claimed by the Los Angeles Unified School 
District for the legislatively mandated Pupil Health Screenings Program (Chapter 1208, Statutes 
of 1976; Chapter 373, Statutes of 1991; and Chapter 759, Statutes of 1992) for the period of 
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2005. 
 
The district claimed $3,971,490 for the mandated program. Our audit disclosed that $417,767 is 
allowable and $3,553,723 is unallowable. The unallowable costs resulted because the district 
claimed ineligible and unsupported costs. The State paid the district $3,940,287. The State will 
offset $3,522,520 from other mandated program payments due the district. Alternatively, the 
district may remit this amount to the State. 
 
The district claimed unsupported costs for the following activities: Parental Notification, Parental 
Compliance, Pupils Exclusion, and Statistical Reporting. If the district subsequently provides 
corroborating evidence (e.g., time studies) of the time it takes to perform individual reimbursable 
activities and the number of activities performed and/or additional documentation in support of 
unallowable costs, we will revise the final audit report, as appropriate. Guidance in developing a 
time study is available in the School Mandated Cost Manual at www.sco.ca.gov (Mandate Facts 
and Help link). 
 
If you disagree with the audit findings, you may file an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) with 
the Commission on State Mandates (CSM). The IRC must be filed within three years following 
the date that we notify you of a claim reduction. You may obtain IRC information at CSM’s 
Web site, at www.csm.ca.gov (Guidebook link); you may obtain IRC forms by telephone, at 
(916) 323-3562, or by e-mail, at csminfo@csm.ca.gov. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, at 
(916) 323-5849. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Original signed by 
 
JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD 
Chief, Division of Audits 
 
JVB/sk 

 

http://www.sco.ca.gov/
http://www.csm.ca.gov/


 
The Honorable Monica Garcia -2- February 6, 2009 
 
 

 

cc:  Raymond C. Cortines, Ed.D., Superintendent 
  Los Angeles Unified School District 
 Tim Rosnick, Interim Controller 
  Los Angeles Unified School District 
 Maruch Atienza, Revenue Director 
  Los Angeles Unified School District 
 Darline P. Robles, Ph.D., County Superintendent of Schools 
  Los Angeles County Office of Education 
 Scott Hannan, Director 
  School Fiscal Services Division 
  California Department of Education 
 Carol Bingham, Director 
  Fiscal Policy Division 
  California Department of Education 
 Arlene Matsuura, Education Fiscal Services Consultant 
  School Fiscal Services Division 
  California Department of Education 
 Jeannie Oropeza, Program Budget Manager 
  Education Systems Unit 
  Department of Finance 
 
 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

Contents 
 
 
Audit Report 
 

Summary ............................................................................................................................ 1 
 
Background ........................................................................................................................ 1 
 
Objective, Scope, and Methodology ................................................................................. 2 
 
Conclusion .......................................................................................................................... 2 
 
Views of Responsible Official ........................................................................................... 3 
 
Restricted Use .................................................................................................................... 3 

 
Schedule 1—Summary of Program Costs............................................................................ 4 
 
Findings and Recommendations ........................................................................................... 6 
 
Attachment—District’s Response to Draft Audit Report 
 
 

 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

Audit Report 
 

Summary The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by the 
Los Angeles Unified School District for the legislatively mandated Pupil 
Health Screenings Program (Chapter 1208, Statutes of 1976, Chapter 
373, Statutes of 1991, and Chapter 759, Statutes of 1992) for the period 
of July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2005.  
 
The district claimed $3,971,490 for the mandated program. Our audit 
disclosed that $417,767 is allowable and $3,553,723 is unallowable. The 
unallowable costs resulted because the district claimed ineligible and 
unsupported costs. The State paid the district $3,940,287. The State will 
offset $3,522,520 from other mandated program payments due the 
district. Alternatively, the district may remit this amount to the State. 
 
 

Background Health and Safety Code section 308.8, later renumbered as section 324.2 
and subsequently renumbered as 124100 (added by Chapter 1208, 
Statutes of 1976, and amended by Chapter 373, Statutes of 1991); and 
Health and Safety Code section 324.3 later renumbered as 124105 
(added by Chapter 373, Statutes of 1991, amended by Chapter 759, 
Statutes of 1992) requires school districts to: 

• Notify the parent(s) or guardian(s) of enrolled kindergarten students 
about the availability of Child Health and Disability Prevention 
(CHDP) services and to notify the parent(s) or guardian(s) of 
kindergarten and first grade pupils upon enrollment, of their 
responsibilities relative to Health and Safety Code section 323.5. Such 
notification should be in conjunction with the notification regarding 
immunizations. 

• Contact the parent(s) or guardian(s) of first grade pupils to obtain 
their compliance with requirements of Health and Safety Code section 
323.5; 

• Exclude first grade pupils, not otherwise exempted from exclusion, 
for up to five days if the pupil’s parent or guardian fails to provide a 
health screening certificate or waiver; and 

• Report compliance results and statistics to other government agencies. 
 
On May 26, 1994, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) 
determined that this legislation imposed a state mandate reimbursable 
under Government Code section 17561. The CSM also determined that 
the following provisions of Health and Safety Code sections 324.2 and 
324.3 did not establish costs mandated by the state pursuant to 
Government code section 17514: 

• Any average daily attendance penalty assessed by the Superintendent 
of Public Instruction pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 
324.2; 

• The loss of average daily attendance funds by operation of the 
Education Code as a result of excluding pupils from school for failure 
to provide a health screening certificate or waiver; and 

-1- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

• Contacting the parent(s) or guardian(s) of first grade pupils in order to 
exempt from exclusion from school (pursuant to Health and Safety 
Code section 324.3, subdivision (e)) those first grade pupils from 
family situations of great dysfunction or disruption that makes 
compliance unlikely. 

 
The program’s parameters and guidelines establish the state mandate and 
define reimbursement criteria. CSM adopted the parameters and 
guidelines on October 18, 1994, and amended them on December 9, 
2004. The December 9, 2004, amendment established uniform cost 
allowances beginning with reimbursement claims filed for fiscal year 
(FY) 2004-05. In compliance with Government Code section 17558, the 
SCO issues claiming instructions to assist local agencies and schools 
districts in claiming mandated program reimbursable costs. 
 
 

Objective, Scope, 
and Methodology 

We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent 
increased costs resulting from the Pupil Health Screenings Program for 
the period of July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2005. 
 
Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether 
costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, were not 
funded by another source, and were not unreasonable and/or excessive. 
 
We conducted this performance audit under the authority of Government 
Code sections 12410, 17558.5, and 17561. We did not audit the district’s 
financial statements. We conducted the audit in accordance with 
generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, 
appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and 
conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence 
obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 
based on our audit objectives. 
 
We limited our review of the district’s internal controls to gaining an 
understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as 
necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures. 
 
 

Conclusion Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements 
outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying 
Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and 
Recommendations section of this report. 
 
For the audit period, the Los Angeles Unified School District claimed 
$3,971,490 for costs of the Pupil Health Screenings Program. Our audit 
disclosed that $417,767 is allowable and $3,553,723 is unallowable. The 
State paid the district $3,940,287. The State will offset $3,522,520 from 
other mandated program payments due the district. Alternatively, the 
district may remit this amount to the State. 
 

-2- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

Views of 
Responsible 
Official 

We issued a draft audit report on September 12, 2008. Timothy S. 
Rosnick, Controller, responded by letter dated October 14, 2008 
(Attachment), disagreeing with Findings 1 and 4 and agreeing with 
Findings 2 and 3. This final audit report includes the district’s response. 
Based on the district’s response and further review, we revised 
Finding 1. Since the Uniform Cost Allowance was not effective until FY 
2004-05, we eliminated allowable salaries and benefits computed by the 
Uniform Cost Allowance for FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04. This results 
in an increase of unallowable costs of $8,067, consisting of $4,104 for 
FY 2002-03 and $3,963 for FY 2003-04. 
 
 

Restricted Use This report is solely for the information and use of the Los Angeles 
Unified School District, the Los Angeles County Office of Education, the 
California Department of Education, the California Department of 
Finance, and the SCO; it is not intended to be and should not be used by 
anyone other than these specified parties. This restriction is not intended 
to limit distribution of this report, which is a matter of public record. 
 
Original signed by 
 
 
JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD 
Chief, Division of Audits 
 
February 6, 2009 
 
 

-3- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

Schedule 1— 
Summary of Program Costs 

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2005 
 
 

Cost Elements  
Actual Costs 

Claimed 
Allowable 
per Audit  

Audit 
Adjustment Reference 1

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003         

Direct costs:         
Salaries and benefits  $ 2,487,424  $ 180,349  $ (2,307,075) Finding 1 
Material and supplies   13,968   14,902   934  Finding 2 

Total direct costs   2,501,392   195,251   (2,306,141)  
Indirect costs   99,746   7,396   (92,350) Finding 1 

Total direct and indirect costs   2,601,138   202,647   (2,398,491)  
Less other reimbursements   (32,696)  (63,298)   (30,602) Finding 3 

Total program costs  $ 2,568,442   139,349  $ (2,429,093)  
Less amount paid by the State     (2,537,239)     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ (2,397,890)     

July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004         

Direct costs:         
Salaries and benefits  $ 1,106,620  $ 188,246  $ (918,374) Finding 1 
Material and supplies   7,638   14,391   6,753  Finding 2 

Total direct costs   1,114,258   202,637   (911,621)  
Indirect costs   44,044   7,560   (36,484) Finding 1 

Total direct and indirect costs   1,158,302   210,197   (948,105)  
Less other reimbursements   (42,049)  (60,407)   (18,358) Finding 3 

Total program costs  $ 1,116,253   149,790  $ (966,463)  
Less amount paid by the State     (1,116,253)     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ (966,463)     

July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2005         

Uniform cost allowance  $ 286,795  $ 128,628  $ (158,167) Finding 4 

Total program costs  $ 286,795   128,628  $ (158,167)  
Less amount paid by the State     (286,795)     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ (158,167)     

-4- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

Schedule 1 (continued) 
 
 

Cost Elements  
Actual Costs 

Claimed 
Allowable 
per Audit  

Audit 
Adjustment Reference 1

Summary:  July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2005         

Direct costs:         
Salaries and benefits  $ 3,594,044  $ 368,595  $ (3,225,449)  
Material and supplies   21,606   29,293   7,687   

Total direct costs   3,615,650   397,888   (3,217,762)  
Indirect costs   143,790   14,956   (128,834)  

Total direct and indirect costs   3,759,440   412,844   (3,346,596)  
Less other reimbursements   (74,745)  (123,705)   (48,960)  

Subtotal   3,684,695   289,139   (3,395,556)  
Uniform cost allowance   286,795   128,628   (158,167)  

Total program costs  $ 3,971,490   417,767  $ (3,553,723)  
Less amount paid by the State     (3,940,287)     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ (3,522,520)     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
1 See the Findings and Recommendations section. 
 

-5- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

Findings and Recommendations 
 
The district claimed $3,594,044 in salaries and benefits, and $143,790 in 
related indirect costs for fiscal year (FY) 2002-03 and FY 2003-04. Of 
that amount, $3,225,449 of the salaries and benefits, and $128,834 in 
related indirect costs were unallowable. 

FINDING 1— 
Unallowable salaries 
and benefits 

 
The following table summarizes the claimed, allowable, and unallowable 
costs: 
 

 
Claimed  

Costs  
 Allowed  

Costs  
Audit  

Adjustment 

FY 2002-03:   
Salaries and benefits $ 2,487,424  $ 180,349 $ (2,307,075)
Indirect costs 99,746   7,396  (92,350) 

Total direct and indirect costs $ 2,587,170  $ 187,745 $ (2,399,425)
FY 2003-04:     
Salaries and benefits $ 1,106,620  $ 188,246 $ (918,374)
Indirect costs 44,044   7,560  (36,484)

Total direct and indirect costs $ 1,150,664  $ 195,806 $ (954,858)
Summary     
Salaries and benefits $ 3,594,044  $ 368,595 $ (3,225,449)
Indirect costs 143,790   14,956  (128,834)

Total direct and indirect costs $ 3,737,834  $ 383,551 $ (3,354,283)
 
The program’s parameters and guidelines, in effect for FY 2002-03 and 
FY 2003-04, were adopted by the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) 
on October 18, 1994. The parameters and guidelines identify the 
following reimbursable activities: 
 
1. Parental Notification 

 
Preparation of a form letter and issuance, or other reasonable method 
of communication, for the purpose of notifying each parent or 
guardian, upon their child’s enrollment in kindergarten or first grade, 
of their obligation to obtain a pupil health screening and to 
encourage them to obtain the screening simultaneously with required 
immunizations, and inform them about the services available from 
the county Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) program. 

 
2. Parental Compliance  

 
Contacting the parents or guardian of first-grade pupils by telephone 
or in writing, in the absence of a response to the initial notice, to 
obtain either a certificate of health screening or a written waiver 
signed by the pupil’s parent or guardian.  

 

-6- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

3. Pupils Exclusion 
 
To exclude from attendance for up to five school days, beginning the 
91st calendar day after entrance to the first grade, any first-grade 
pupil who lacks a health screening or waiver of the health screening 
signed by a parent or guardian. Costs incurred for contacting 
parent(s) or guardian(s) to exempt first-grade pupils from exclusion 
from school are not reimbursable. 

 
4. Statistical Reporting 

 
To report annually to specified county and state agencies the number 
of pupils enrolled in the first grade; the number who have received a 
health screening examination; and the number of children for whom 
waivers of examination have been received. 
 

The program’s parameters and guidelines in effect for FY 2002-03 and 
FY 2003-04 state, “all costs claimed must be traceable to source 
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such 
costs.” 
 
Government Code section 17561, subdivision (d)(2), states that the SCO 
may audit the records of any local agency or school district to verify the 
actual amount of the mandated costs and may reduce any claim the SCO 
determines is excessive or unreasonable. 
 
FY 2002-03 Costs 
 
Claimed salaries and benefits of $2,487,424 consisted of $1,690,621 in 
administrative costs and $796,803 in nurses’ costs. Of the claimed costs, 
$1,690,621 in administrative costs and $616,454 in nurses’ costs are 
unallowable. 
 
The following table summarizes FY 2002-03 claimed, allowable, and 
unallowable costs: 
 

Salaries and Benefits  
Claimed 

Costs  
Allowable 

Costs 
Unallowable 

 Costs  

Administrative costs:      
Parental Notification  $ 859,479  $ — $ (859,479)
Parental Compliance  699,108  — (699,108)
Pupils Exclusion  132,034  — (132,034)

Subtotal  1,690,621  — (1,690,621)
Nurses’ costs:    
Parental Compliance  745,312  134,474 (610,838)
Statistical Reporting  51,491  45,875 (5,616)

Subtotal  796,803  180,349 (616,454)
Total  $ 2,487,424  $ 180,349 $ (2,307,075)
 

-7- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

The following table summarizes FY 2002-03 unallowable costs by types 
of error: 
 

Salaries and Benefits 
Ineligible 

Costs 
Duplicated 

Costs  
Unsupported

Costs 

Total 
Unallowable

Costs 

Administrative costs:      
Parental Notification $ (180,957) $ (53,819)  $ (624,703) $ (859,479)
Parental Compliance (185,681) (127,154)  (386,273) (699,108)
Pupils Exclusion (30,345) —  (101,689) (132,034)

Subtotal (396,983) (180,973)  (1,112,665) (1,690,621)
Nurses’ costs:   
Parental Compliance — —  (610,838) (610,838)
Statistical Reporting — —  (5,616) (5,616)

Subtotal — —  (616,454) (616,454)
Audit adjustment $ (396,983) $ (180,973)  $ (1,729,119) $ (2,307,075)
 
Parental Notification: The district’s administrative staff, school 
administrative assistants (SAAs), and/or clerks generally handed out a 
standard notification form to parents, at the end of the school term or 
during open enrollment, informing them of their responsibility to obtain 
either a health screening or waiver. This activity did not appear to require 
a substantial amount of time. This conclusion was further supported by 
the CSM, which allowed a uniform cost allowance of $0.6883 for each 
enrolled first grader, commencing in FY 2004-05. 
 
Parental Compliance: These activities are generally conducted by nurses, 
not administrative staff. Parental Compliance relates to contacting the 
parents or guardian of first-grade pupils by telephone or in writing (in the 
absence of a response to the initial notice) to obtain either a certificate of 
health screening or a written waiver signed by the pupil’s parent or 
guardian. 
 
Pupils Exclusion: Pupils Exclusion relates to the exclusion from 
attendance for up to five school days (beginning the 91st calendar day 
after starting first grade) for any pupil who lacks a health screening or 
waiver of the health screening signed by a parent or guardian. Costs 
incurred for contacting parents or guardians to exempt first-grade pupils 
from exclusion from school are not reimbursable. The district was unable 
to explain what its administrative staff’s role and participation were 
under these activities. Also, administrative staff’s access may have been 
limited due to the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act 
(HIPAA) that prohibits improper disclosure of medical information. 
 
We also noted instances of excessive hours claimed. Twenty of the 136 
schools represented 70.38% of the district’s total claim on behalf of 
elementary schools. Also, several administrative staff claimed 25%, 
50%, or 100% of their entire salary under this mandate. Some of the 
school’s staff uniformly claimed the same number of hours for Parental 
Notification, Parental Compliance, and/or Pupils Exclusion, which was 
not creditable and appeared to be estimated. The number of pupils  
 

-8- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

subject to Parental Compliance and/or Pupils Exclusion would be less 
upon submission of a health certificate and/or waiver prior to follow-up. 
The district’s head nurse stated that approximately 40% of the total first 
grade enrollment is subject to a compliance follow-up. A smaller 
percentage would apply to Pupils Exclusion. 
 
Statistical Reporting: Individual nurses complete the individual CHDP 
annual report, which identifies the number of pupils enrolled in the first 
grade, the number who received a health screening examination, and the 
number of pupils for whom waivers of examination have been received. 
The head nurse retrieves, compiles, and prepares the annual report by 
nurses and submits it annually to specified county and state agencies. 
 
Unallowable Administrative Costs 
 
The unallowable salaries and benefits in administrative costs totaling 
$1,690,621 related to $859,479 claimed for Parental Notification, 
$699,108 claimed for Parental Compliance, and $132,034 claimed for 
Pupils Exclusion. The total amount consisted of $396,983 in ineligible 
costs related to staff working in schools that did not offer first grade, 
$180,973 in duplicated costs, and $1,112,665 in unsupported costs. 
 
Ineligible Administrative Costs 
 
The ineligible salaries and benefits of $396,983 related to costs of 
administrative staff assigned to middle schools, high schools, magnet 
schools, and primary centers, that did not offer first grade.  This amount 
consisted of $180,957 for Parental Notification, $185,681 for Parental 
Compliance, and $30,345 for Pupils Exclusion. The district did not 
explain why staff assigned to these schools or centers claimed costs for 
activities that were only reimbursable for first-grade staff. Consequently, 
we have limited assurances as to the validity of claimed administrative 
staff assigned to elementary schools.  
 
Duplicated Administrative Costs 
 
The duplicated salaries and benefits of $180,973 consisted of $53,819 
claimed for Parental Notification and $127,154 claimed for Parental 
Compliance as follows: 

• For Parental Notification, the district inadvertently claimed salaries 
and benefits on behalf of three nurses, included with its administrative 
staff members claim. The claim was unsupported and duplicated other 
portions of the district’s claim, on behalf of nurses, based on the 
district’s FY 2003-04 nurses’ time study (TS-DMS).  The district’s 
outside consultant concurred that the costs were overstated, stating 
that Parental Notification is generally conducted by site personnel, 
such as SAAs, and/or clerks, not by nurses.  

• For Parental Compliance, the district duplicated the same number of 
hours claimed, on behalf of administrative staff, under Parental 
Compliance, previously claimed under Parental Notification, resulting 
in duplicated claimed hours by the same staff and hours that exceed 
the total hours worked. For instance, the district claimed 2,270 hours 

-9- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

for one staff member at Tulsa St. Elementary School, consisting of 
three separate entries as follows: 710 hours for Parental Notification, 
710 hours for Parental Compliance, and 850 hours for Parental 
Compliance. The hours claimed exceeded the total hours this 
employee worked the entire school year. 

 
Several employees, who duplicated their hours, claimed almost half of 
their time for the entire school year, which was not credible considering 
the limited scope of eligible activities under this mandate. The database, 
representing the source of this information, was the same database that 
included ineligible claims by administrative staff from middle schools, 
high schools, and primary centers that did not offer first grade. 
 
Unsupported Administrative Costs 
 
The remaining salaries and benefits claimed for administrative costs of 
$1,112,665 are unsupported. The unallowable costs were not supported 
and were not creditable based on the limited scope and nature of the 
mandated reimbursable activities. 
 
During the course of the audit, the district did not provide adequate 
documentation support for claimed administrative staff costs. From the 
start of the audit on February 16, 2007, through the January 19, 2008, 
exit conference, we were only provided with: (1) a work plan/project 
approach narrative for each fiscal year; (2) a database of amounts 
claimed by reimbursable activities, employee’s name, identification 
number, school assigned, hours, and rates; and (3) a sample of three State 
Mandates Time Study Survey (TSS) forms completed by the same 
employee for the period July, August, and September 2002. The district 
provided us with five boxes of TSS forms on January 30, 2008, which 
was after the January 15, 2008 exit conference. The boxes of TSS forms 
represented support for another mandated program, but included hours 
claimed for the Pupil Health Screening Program. The district requested 
that we consider the TSS forms in our current audit and acknowledged its 
confusion as to the availability of the TSS for the current audit field 
work. 
 
The TSS forms consist of signed, but undated, monthly summaries of 
hours of various mandated programs that were completed after the end of 
the fiscal year. The district did not provide source documents to validate 
the information included on the monthly summaries or instructions to 
staff on how to complete the working papers summarizing the district’s 
TSS that tied to the number of hours, minutes, and/or amounts claimed. 
Furthermore, the district did not explain the specific roles and 
responsibilities associated with each reimbursable activity performed by 
each of its administrative staff members with respect to participation in 
the mandated program. Any participation by administrative staff for 
Parental Compliance and Pupils Exclusions would be limited because the 
activities generally were conducted by nurses. 
 

-10- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

The TSS forms were distributed to district staff at or near the end of the 
fiscal year, at the direction of the district’s outside consultant for 
mandate filing purposes. District staff members were directed to 
complete one TSS form for each month from July 2002 through June 
2003, and to submit it no later than October 31, 2003. The TSS forms 
were stamped with a 2003 copyrighted date and the district’s outside 
consultant logo, and included time claimed for 2002. A district 
representative stated that, based on information from its consultant, the 
forms were filled out around August 2003.  
 
We questioned the validity of the FY 2002-03 TSS forms used in a 
previous audit of the state-mandated Law Enforcement Agency 
Notification Program in which we noted that the district only provided 
copies of time records, not original time records. The monthly time 
records for four district employees were prepared, signed, and approved, 
and then copied 11 times with different months and the same number of 
hours. For three employees, the hours were summarized annually. In our 
current audit of another program, we identified similar instances for the 
same fiscal year involving some of the same schools in which monthly 
TSS forms had the same number of hours for reimbursable activities 
claimed for different months. We also noted in a previous audit of the 
state-mandated Pupil Promotion and Retention Program that, for FY 
2002-03, the district claimed $4.7 million of instruction, data processing 
support, and material costs for staff for grades one through six, yet the 
mandate only reimburses costs for grades seven through twelve.
 
In addition to claiming costs from schools that were ineligible and 
duplicated, the district claimed costs related to classifications that were 
not creditable based on the reimbursable mandated activities, and 
excessive hours that were inconsistent with the mandate’s limited scope 
of eligible activities. The district did not explain the questioned 
classifications or the excess hours. 
 
The district did not support any of the administrative costs claimed for 
Pupil Notification and did not claim any nurses’ costs for Pupil 
Notification. At the exit conference, we informed the district of its option 
to perform a time study and agreed to reissue the final report as 
appropriate.  
 
Unsupported Nurses Costs 
 
The unsupported salaries and benefits of $616,454 related to nurses’ 
costs of $610,838 claimed for Parental Compliance and $5,616 claimed 
for Statistical Reporting. 
 
Unsupported Parental Compliance 
 
The unsupported salaries and benefits of $610,838 related to nurses’ 
costs claimed for Parental Compliance, consisting of $304,305 claimed 
under Activity (A) and $306,533 claimed under Activity (B). During the 
course of the current audit, in response to our preliminary findings, the 
district’s outside consultant stated that it had inadvertently included 
kindergarten with first grade enrollment in calculating the district’s 
original claim. The mandate did not provide for Parental Compliance on 

-11- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

behalf of kindergarten pupils as a reimbursable activity for FY 2002-03. 
Consequently, the district’s outside consultant revised its calculation and 
proposed that reimbursable salaries and benefits should have totaled 
$277,694 rather than the $745,312, a reduction of $467,618. The district 
did not amend its claim for this reduction. We recalculated allowable 
costs and determined that the district overstated salaries and benefits by 
$610,838 rather than $467,618. 
 
In support of the nurses’ costs claimed for Parental Compliance, the 
district’s outside consultant used time study data, collected in FY 
2003-04, as the basis for the district’s claim for FY 2002-03 and FY 
2003-04. The district did not provide us with any auditable support for 
the time study data (e.g., time study plan, summary recap that tied to the 
number of hours claimed, monthly time records or logs, time study 
instructions to nurses). The district’s outside consultants only provided 
us with a work plan/project approach written narrative for FY 2002-03 
and FY 2003-04, and unauditable Individual Department of Health 
Services Program Time Study Sheets of Mandated Direct Medical 
Services for FY 2003-04, that combined an activity from two other 
mandated cost programs. The time study included the following 
activities: (A) CHDP first-grade physicals: Parental Notification; 
(B) Obtaining Parental Compliance for first-grade physicals for CHDP; 
(C) Exclusion of Pupils for Potentially Contagious Diseases or 
Filthy/Vicious Habits; and (D) Other Direct Medical Services. Only the 
first two time study activities, (A) and (B), pertained to the Pupil Health 
Screenings Program. 
 
• Activity (A) listed “CHDP First Grade Physical: Parental 

Notification: Notifying parents of their obligation to obtain a first 
grade physical.” The district’s work plan narrative identified 3.25 
minutes per pupil. We determined that the entire 3.25 minutes claimed 
under Activity (A), totaling $304,305, were unsupported and 
ineligible. The district originally identified the activity as Parental 
Notification. However, as noted previously, this activity is generally 
conducted by site personnel, not nurses. The district’s administrative 
staff, SAAs, and/or clerks generally handed out a standard notification 
form to parents, at the end of the school term or during open 
enrollment, informing them of their responsibility to obtain either a 
health screening or waiver. 
 
The district subsequently stated that the time study Activity (A) was 
for verification. The district said in its FY 2002-03 written work 
plan/project approach narrative that, “After the time study had been 
conducted, it was determined that the notification time reported by the 
nurses was not for the initial notification. Initial notification is 
conducted by site personnel, such as SAAs or clerks. Instead the 
notification time reported by the nurses was actually time verifying 
parent and guardian compliance. . . .” “Additionally, the LAUSD 
nurses spent 3.25 minutes on 70% of kindergarten and first grade files 
to verify receipt of health screening,” even though the district had 
already separately listed verification time with the other time study 
Activity (B) “Obtaining Parental Compliance for first-grade pupils.” 
The district did not provide reasonable justification and support for 
this change. 

-12- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

We informed the district that “verification time” was not listed as a 
reimbursable activity under Parental Compliance; it specifically refers 
to contacting the parents or guardians of first-grade pupils “in the 
absence of a response to the initial notice.” Accordingly, the 3.25 
minutes assigned by the district to verification time were ineligible 
and, therefore, unallowable. We believe that there were inherent 
problems with the time study performed for Activity (A) that 
undermined its integrity. This activity was generally done by 
administrative staff, not nurses who claimed the hours. In addition, 
some of the batches of nurse-prepared time study sheets were faxed in 
the middle of the week of the time study, and prior to the completion 
date the information was to have been documented and posted by 
nurses. Furthermore, the district’s outside consultant inadvertently 
included kindergarten with first-grade enrollment in calculating the 
district’s original claim. The mandate did not provide for Parental 
Compliance on behalf of kindergarten pupils as a reimbursable 
activity. 
 
In a written response dated October 31, 2007, the district provided a 
third explanation for the nature of time studies under Activity (A). 
The district believes that nurses did not spend any time doing 
verifications and that all their time was spent doing follow-up. The 
district did not provide us with any reasonable justification and/or 
document support for this contention. The district neither provided 
any reasonable explanation for activities performed, nor issued time 
study instructions informing and directing nurses to interpret 
Activity (A) as anything other than Parental Notification. Also, the 
district provided no documents supporting how the 3.25 minutes 
average was derived. Furthermore, nurses needed to verify records 
first to determine whether or not they had certificates or waivers on 
file, prior to initiating any compliance follow-up. 
 

• Activity (B) listed “Obtain Parental Compliance for first grade 
physical for CHDP: Verifying pupil records and following up, 
verbally or in writing, to obtain a physical exam or waiver.” The 
district’s work plan narrative identified 4.71 minutes per pupil. We 
allowed the district 4.71 minutes under Activity (B), representing 
follow-up with parents or guardians of first-grade pupils, in the 
absence of a response to the initial notice, based on 40% of the net 
first-grade enrollment. Of the claimed amounts of $441,007, $134,474 
was supported and $306,533 was unsupported. 
 
We reviewed the district’s revised calculation and determined that the 
district had understated its first-grade enrollment by 29,602 pupils, 
based on 32,696 instead of 62,298 pupils. In addition, the district’s 
revised calculation multiplied 70% of kindergarten pupils total 
enrollment to represent the estimated percentage of the time a nurse 
followed up verbally or writing. The district’s head nurse believes that 
only 40% of first-grade pupils required follow-up. The district 
corroborated the 40%. 

 

-13- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

Unsupported Statistical Reporting 
 
The unsupported salaries and benefits of $5,616 related to nurses’ costs 
claimed for Statistical Reporting, consisted of $8,110 in overstated head 
nurse costs and $2,494 in understated other nurse costs as follows: 
 
• For the overstated head nurse costs of $8,110, the district’s outside 

consultant said 65% represented the percentage of the head nurse’s 
time coordinating the individual CHDP annual report by nurses. The 
consultant stated that the head nurse spent six hours a day over a 
six-week period, from mid-November through January of the 
following year. The district provided no documents supporting how 
the 65% was derived. The head nurse advised us that she was paid six 
hours a day and only spent about six hours a day once or twice over 
the six-week period retrieving, compiling, and preparing the report. 
She indicated that her time averaged two hours a day during this 
process. The head nurse indicated that she did not know the 
significance of the 65% used by the district’s outside consultant in 
calculating her costs. Based on the preceding, we allowed two hours a 
day on behalf of the district’s head nurse, based on her salary and 
benefits and the actual number of calendar work days, less holidays. 

 
• For the other understated nurses costs of $2,494, the district misstated 

salaries and benefits pursuant to its claim for the individual CHDP 
annual report by nurses. The district claimed one hour average per 
nurse to complete the individual CHDP annual report, based on the 
nursing director’s determination of the average time necessary to 
complete the CHDP report. The district’s nursing director and head 
nurse believe the one hour was reasonable. We validated the 
reasonableness of the one hour during the field work. However, we 
determined that the district understated its claim by basing its 
numerator on the number of nurses, totaling 416, instead of the 
number of schools represented by nurses totaling 451. 

 
FY 2003-04 Costs 
 
The district claimed $1,106,620 in salaries and benefits, consisting of 
$108,001 in administrative costs and $998,619 in nurses’ costs. Of the 
claimed costs, $108,001 in administrative costs and $810,373 in nurses’ 
costs are unallowable. 
 

-14- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

The following table summarizes FY 2003-04 claimed, allowable, and 
unallowable costs: 
 

Salaries and Benefits  
Claimed 

Costs  
Allowable 

Costs  
Unsupported

 Costs  

Administrative costs:       
Parental Notification  $ 18,496  $ —  $ (18,496)
Parental Compliance  18,496  —  (18,496)
Pupils Exclusion  18,496  —  (18,496)
Statistical Reporting  52,513  —  (52,513)

Subtotal  108,001  —   (108,001)
Nurses’ costs:     
Parental Compliance  876,300  140,250  (736,050)
Statistical Reporting  122,319  47,996  (74,323)

Subtotal  998,619  188,246  (810,373)
Total  $ 1,106,620  $ 188,246  $ (918,374)
 
Unsupported Administrative Costs 
 
The unsupported salaries and benefits of $108,001 in administrative costs 
were based on random moment sampling (RMS). RMS is not recognized 
by the SCO as an acceptable methodology. The district said in its work 
plan narrative that, “the sample of who will be contacted is generated 
randomly by computer and the results are recorded on a spread sheet. 
The phone representative asked the employees what activity they are 
currently engaged in.” We were not provided any documentation 
reconciling the underlying telephone call with the amounts claimed. 
Furthermore, the district stated that only mandate-related hours were 
captured, which further undermines the validity of the results. 
 
Parental Notification, Parental Compliance, and Pupils Exclusion 
 
The unsupported salaries and benefits of $55,488 consisted of $18,496 
claimed by principals and assistant principals each for Parental 
Notification, Parental Compliance, and Pupils Exclusion. Site personnel, 
such as SAAs and/or clerks, generally participate in Parental 
Notification; any participation by principals and assistant principals 
would be negligible. Costs claimed for Parental Compliance and Pupils 
Exclusion are generally conducted by nurses that should have been 
adjusted for any certificates and/or waivers received prior to compliance 
follow-up and exclusion.  
 
The district did not support any of the administrative costs claimed for 
Pupil Notification and did not claim any nurses’ costs for Pupil 
Notification. At the exit conference, we informed the district of its option 
to perform a time study and agreed to reissue the final report as 
appropriate.  

-15- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

Statistical Reporting 
 
The unsupported salaries and benefits of $52,513 claimed for Statistical 
Reporting consisted of $17,559 on behalf of SAAs and $34,954 on 
behalf of school office assistants. Generally, nurses are responsible for 
completing the Individual CHDP annual report and the head nurse is 
responsible for instructing, retrieving, compiling, and summarizing the 
information to be reported to the California Department of Health 
Services. The district was unable to describe what its administrative and 
office staff members’ roles and participation were under Statistical 
Reporting and/or provide adequate documentation to support their 
participation. 
 
Unallowable Nurses Costs 
 
Unsupported Parental Compliance 
 
The unallowable salaries and benefits of $736,050 related to nurses’ 
costs claimed for Parental Compliance, consisting of $357,786 claimed 
under Activity (A) and $378,264 claimed under Activity (B). During the 
course of the audit, in response to our preliminary findings, the district’s 
outside consultant stated that it had inadvertently included kindergarten 
with first-grade enrollment in calculating the district’s original claim. 
The mandate did not provide for Parental Compliance on behalf of 
kindergarten pupils as a reimbursable activity for FY 2003-04. 
Consequently, the district’s outside consultant revised its calculation and 
proposed that reimbursable salaries and benefits should have totaled 
$459,648 rather than the $876,300 claimed, a reduction of $416,652. We 
recalculated the allowable costs and determined that the district 
overstated salaries and benefits for FY 2003-04 by $736,050 rather than 
$416,652. 
 
As discussed in the “FY 2002-03 Costs” section of this report, the 
district’s outside consultant used time study data, collected in FY 
2003-04, as the basis for the district’s claim for FY 2002-03 and FY 
2003-04. The district did not provide any auditable support for the time 
study data. The district time studies Activity (A) and Activity (B) for this 
mandate. Activity (A) listed “CHDP First Grade Physical: Parental 
Notification: Notifying parents of their obligation to obtain a first grade 
physical.” The district’s work plan narrative identified 3.25 minutes per 
pupil. Activity (B) listed “Obtain Parental Compliance for first grade 
physical for CHDP: Verifying pupil records and following up, verbally 
or in writing, to obtain a physical exam or waiver.”  We determined that 
the entire 3.25 minutes per pupil claimed under Activity (A), totaling 
$357,786, were unsupported and ineligible. We also determined that the 
4.71 minutes per pupil claimed under Activity (B), totaling $518,514 
consisted of $140,250 in supported costs and $378,264 in unsupported 
costs. 
 

-16- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

Unsupported Statistical Reporting 
 
The overstated nurses’ costs of $74,323 claimed for Statistical Reporting 
consisted of $11,094 in head nurse costs and $63,229 in other nurse costs 
as follows: 

• The overstated nurses’ costs of $11,094 occurred because the district 
overstated the percentage of the head nurse’s time coordinating the 
CHDP annual report by nurses.  As discussed in the “FY 2002-03 
Costs” section of this report, the district claimed 65% of the head 
nurse’s time coordinating the individual CHDP annual report by 
nurses. However, the district only supported that the head nurse 
worked on the mandate an average of two hours of her six-hour work 
day during a six-week period from mid-November through January of 
the following year.  

• The overstated other nurses’ costs of $63,229 occurred because the 
district claimed an average 2.92 hours per nurse (1,272.48 hours 
divided by 436 nurses), but only supported one hour per nurse. We 
allowed the district one hour as the average time to summarize and 
submit the CHDP annual report based on our discussion with the 
district’s nursing director and head nurse, and our review and analysis 
of the CHDP report and process to compile the information. 

 
For support of FY 2003-04 costs, we were only provided with the raw 
data of individual CHDP reports, prepared by nurses, which was not 
auditable (i.e., the district provided no summary recap, schedules, or 
analysis supporting the 1,272.48 hours claimed). The district did not 
provide any written policy and procedures, guidelines, and/or 
instructions it provided to nurses on how to prepare and complete the 
CHDP report and/or what activities were actually eligible, to preclude 
the posting of non-mandate-related activities. Furthermore, we noted that 
some CHDP reports completed by nurses did not include any posting of 
hours and the district did not explain how these sheets may have been 
factored in the calculation. 
 
The district informed us that nurses generally maintained a roster or 
summary listing by school of its first-grade pupils and regularly updated 
it for certificates and/or waivers as they were received. Also, we noted 
that the CHDP School Handbook, prepared by the California Department 
of Health Services, recommends districts use the school’s class roster as 
a convenient place to record, track, and tally the number of first-grade 
health examinations or waivers that have been submitted. Based on our 
discussion with district staff, this information appears to be readily 
available for schools to prepare, and compiling and completing the 
CHDP report would not require a significant amount of time. 
 
The task to prepare and submit the CHDP report only entailed totaling 
the number of first-grade health examinations or waivers submitted that 
was already posted to the roster and transferring the information to the 
CHDP report. The district’s head nurse said that it should not have taken 
more than one hour to complete the statistical report, and that some of 
the time reported by nurses may have included other activities unrelated 
to the mandate. However, the district claimed from ten minutes up to 35 

-17- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

hours per school. The district did not provide any reasonable basis or 
justification for hours claimed in excess of one hour. Based on the 
preceding, it appeared that several nurses may have inadvertently 
overstated the hours to complete and submit their statistical report by not 
understanding the eligibility requirements of the Pupil Health Screening 
Program. 
 
Recommendation 
 
We recommend that the district ensure that costs claimed are eligible 
increased costs incurred as a result of the mandate and that they are 
supported by appropriate documentation. 
 
District’s Response 

 
The District disagrees with Finding 1 on unallowable salaries and 
benefits. For parental notification, the District contends that the claim 
was based on responses documented through Time Study Surveys 
(TSS). The uniform cost allowance did not take effect until fiscal year 
2004-05 and therefore should not supersede the data gathered through 
TSS forms. For parental compliance, the District also contends that the 
claims for nurses should allow for a second follow up phone call for 
half of the first graders that were initially called for follow up. 
 
The District also disagrees with the SCO’s definition of excessive 
claims for all components of the TSS forms. The District acknowledges 
that some TSS forms do appear to be excessive. However, this may be 
attributed to the person’s lack of understanding of what should and 
should not be included as claimable activity. In its response to SCO 
dated October 31, 2007, the District proposed an alternative way of 
excluding excessive costs claimed. The District proposed to use a 
standard deviation method of calculation using 1 standard deviation as 
time spent per student. Based on this calculation, the District argues 
that the disallowance should be reduced to $566,641. 
 
As indicated in its response dated October 31, 2007, the District agrees 
to the oversight of including middle schools and high schools in the 
claim, but the District’s calculations of costs claimed on behalf of 
middle schools and high schools is $47,035 less than the amount that 
SCO is disallowing. The District also acknowledges the inadvertent 
duplication of administrative costs. 
 
The District also finds the report refers to findings related to audits of 
other mandates that are not included in this particular audit to be 
irrelevant and unnecessary. In its description of the disallowance for 
unallowable administrative costs for fiscal year 2002-03 under finding 
#1, SCO describes findings related to the Law Enforcement Agency 
Notification and the Pupil Promotion and Retention mandates. We 
request that this section be deleted from the final version of the audit 
report. 

 

-18- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

SCO’s Comment 
 
We agree with the district that the Uniform Cost Allowance did not take 
effect until FY 2004-05. Therefore, we eliminated the allowable costs 
identified in the draft report of $8,067, consisting of $4,104 for FY 
2002-03 and $3,963 for FY 2003-04. The remaining finding and 
recommendation remain unchanged. 
 
During the course of the audit, the district did not provide evidential 
documentation that validates the hours claimed. The district provided 
TSS forms that were all completed at the same time, after the end of the 
fiscal year. They represented year end certification of estimated time; the 
district provided no source documents. We noted several irregularities, 
including costs claimed by the district’s administrative staff from schools 
ineligible to claim or activities claimed by some staff that appeared 
incompatible with their classification, claiming excessive hours that were 
inconsistent with the mandate’s limited scope of eligible activities, and 
claiming some activities outside of the normal time frame which they 
should have occurred.  
 
Regarding the alternative method, we reviewed the district proposal to 
use a standard deviation method. However, the district did not provide 
any documentation support or background information regarding the 
application of its standard deviation methodology. We questioned the 
district’s basis used in the selection method for accounts subject to the 
audit adjustment. Also, we noted significant gaps among some of the 
largest schools claimed that were not adjusted. The district did not 
provide any explanation why it was allowed certain costs to remain. 
Accordingly, the standard deviation used by the district was unsupported 
and unreliable and no reasonable justification was provided for its 
application. 
 
The district’s October 31, 2007 letter states, “The district acknowledges 
the oversight of including middle schools and high schools in its claim, 
but the district’s calculation of costs claimed on behalf of middle schools 
and high schools amounted to $365,257.” Based on our analysis, the 
ineligible middle schools, high schools, primary care centers, and 
kindergartens, totaled $396,893. The district did not provide any 
documentation supporting that our calculation was invalid. At the 
January 15, 2008 exit conference, the district agreed with our calculation 
provided the difference relates to magnet schools, primary and/or 
learning centers that did not offer first grade.   
 
The two previously issued audit reports of other state-mandated 
programs named in the draft report are public records; therefore, we 
believe their inclusion in this final report is appropriate. 
 
 

-19- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

The district understated its materials and supplies by $7,687. FINDING 2— 
Understated materials 
and supplies 

 
For FY 2002-03, the district combined the total number of kindergarten 
with first grade pupils, totaling 89,929 pupils, reduced by 15% to 
represent the number of follow-up letters and telephone calls subsequent 
to the initial notification at $.10 unit cost per photocopy. The district is 
only entitled to notify parents of either first grade or kindergarten pupils 
of their obligation to obtain a health screening or waiver, not both. Also, 
the district claimed 100% of its enrollment, instead of 40% requiring 
follow-up. Consequently, the district overstated costs by $2,974. 
However, postage was understated by $3,908, resulting in a net 
understatement of $934. 
 
For FY 2003-04, the district understated materials by $6,753 ($4,637 for 
photocopies and $2,116 for postage). 
 
The following table summarizes the understated materials and supplies: 
 

  Fiscal Year   
Description  2002-03  2003-04  Total 

Material and supplies $ 934  $ 6,753  $ 7,687
Audit adjustment $ 934  $ 6,753  $ 7,687
 
The parameters and guidelines in effect for FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 
were adopted by the CSM on October 18, 1994. The parameters and 
guidelines state, “all costs claimed must be traceable to source 
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such 
costs.” It further states: 

 
Only expenditures, which can be identified as a direct cost of the 
mandate may be claimed. List the cost of materials that have been 
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of the mandate. 

 
Recommendation 
 
We recommend that the district ensure that all eligible increased costs 
incurred as a result of the mandate are claimed and are supported by 
appropriate documentation. 
 
District’s Response 
 
The district agreed with the audit finding. 
 
 

-20- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

The district understated its revenue reimbursement from the State, as 
determined and reported by the California Department of Health Services 
by $48,960. We verified with the California Department of Health 
Services that the district did not receive any revenue reimbursement for 
FY 2004-05. 

FINDING 3— 
Underreported other 
revenue reimbursements 

 
The following table summarizes the underreported revenue 
reimbursements: 
 

  Fiscal Year   
Description  2002-03  2003-04  Total 

Underreported other revenue 
reimbursement from the California 
Department of Health Services  $ (30,602)  $ (18,358)  $ (48,960)

 
The parameters and guidelines in effect for FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 
was adopted by the CSM on October 18, 1994. The parameters and 
guidelines state: 

 
Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences in the same program as 
a result of the same statutes or executive orders found to contain the 
mandate shall be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, any 
reimbursement the claimant received from any source (e.g. federal, 
state grants, foundations, etc. . . .) as a direct result of this mandate 
shall be identified and deducted so only net local costs are claimed. The 
commission had specifically identified as offsetting reimbursement 
applicable to the Statistical Reporting activity, the amount of one dollar 
($1) per first grade pupil that school districts was receiving from the 
State Department of Health Services.   

 
Recommendation 
 
We recommend that the district ensure that any offsetting savings the 
claimant receives as a direct result of the mandate is properly identified 
and offset against its claim. 
 
District’s Response 
 
The district agreed with the audit finding. 
 
 

-21- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

The district claimed $286,795 based on CSM’s uniform cost allowances 
for FY 2004-05. Of this amount, $158,167 was unallowable. 

FINDING 4— 
Uniform time allowance 

 
The following table summarizes allowable costs, based on the uniform 
cost allowance rate approved by the CSM commencing in FY 2004-05: 
 
  FY 2004-05 

Description  
Claimed 

Costs  
Allowable

Costs  
Audit 

Adjustment

Parental Notification $ 3,763  $ 3,794  $ 31
Parental Compliance 257,521  99,113  (158,408)
Statistical Reporting 25,511  25,721  210
Total $ 286,795  $ 128,628  $ (158,167)
 
Parental Notification: The district understated its costs by $31 because it 
inadvertently claimed enrollment based on the number of kindergarten 
pupils, instead of first graders, net of repeats using the uniform cost 
allowance. 
 
Parental Compliance: The district overstated its costs by $158,408. 
Obtaining parental compliance was limited only to follow-up on 
first-grade pupils with no screening certificate or waiver on file. The 
district inadvertently overstated its costs by applying 100% of its total 
first-grade enrollment, based on the uniform cost allowance rate, and by 
not adjusting for: (1) first grade repeats; and (2) students who already 
had a certificate or waiver on file, prior to commencing compliance 
follow-up. Again, the district provided no documentation support to 
identify the actual number of eligible pupils subject to a Parental 
Compliance (follow-up). The district’s head nurse had previously 
determined that 40% of total enrollment was subject to Parental 
Compliance (follow-up) for FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04. The district 
corroborated the 40%. Therefore, we accepted the same percentage for 
FY 2004-05.  
 
The district in its written response to these findings, dated October 31, 
2007, said that they agree with the 40% of first graders requiring a 
follow-up; however, they disagree with the findings because each first 
grader requires at least two follow-up telephone calls. This was a new 
position not previously stated and without any adequate justification 
and/or documented support. The district had previously informed us that 
the preferred method of contact was by written notice, not by telephone 
call. In addition, the district said that “claiming instructions allow for 
both kindergarten and first graders to be claimed.” However, this is a 
one-time process. It is either first grade or kindergarten, but not both, and 
net of repeats. Also, the district had claimed on behalf of only its 
first-grade enrollment, not kindergarten pupils, at 100% of enrollment, 
which should have been at 40% of enrollment.
 
Also, the district’s assertion that it requires at least two follow-up 
telephone calls, is unrelated to the audit adjustment that dealt primarily 
with determining the correct enrollment number of either first graders or 
kindergarten pupils subject to the uniform cost allowance. The district’s 
concern pertains to the uniform cost allowance rate. If the district 
believes that first graders require more than one follow-up, then it should 

-22- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

file proposed parameters and guidelines with the CSM to recommend a 
change to the uniform cost allowance rate. The uniform cost allowance 
only allows for the rate to be applied based on the number of children 
enrolled in kindergarten or first grade whose parents were contacted to 
obtain certificates of health screening or waivers. The number of first 
grade enrollment totals 55,552, net of 2,183 repeats. The district agreed 
that only 40% of the total net enrollment was subject to compliance 
follow-up. Therefore, we disagreed with the district’s proposal that the 
total audit adjustment should be reversed.
 
Statistical Reporting: The district understated its costs by $210, by 
inadvertently reporting on the number of kindergarten enrollment instead 
of first-grader enrollment, net of repeats.  
 
The CSM amended the parameters and guidelines on December 9, 2004, 
to establish Uniform Cost Allowances effective for FY 2004-05. 
Therefore, beginning with reimbursement claims filed for FY 2004-05, 
actual costs for the reimbursable activities shall be claimed based on the 
uniform cost allowances adopted by the CSM pursuant to Government 
Code section 17557 as follows:  

• Notification of Parents is determined by multiplying $0.0683 by the 
“number of notifications issued.” 

• Parental Compliance is determined by multiplying $4.4604 by the 
“number of children enrolled in kindergarten or first grade whose 
parents were contacted to obtain certificates of health screening or 
waivers.” 

•  Pupils Exclusion is determined by multiplying $11.734 by the 
“number of first grade pupils excluded from school.” 

• Statistical Reporting is determined by multiplying $0.4630 by the 
number of first-time enrolled kindergarten and first grade pupils. 
(reimbursement period ends December 31, 2004).” 

 
The parameters and guidelines in effect for FY 2004-05 state, “Actual 
costs must be traceable and supported by source documents that show the 
validity of such costs, when they were incurred, and their relationship to 
the reimbursable activities.” 
 
Government Code section 17561, subdivision (d)(2), states that the SCO 
may audit the records of any local agency or school district to verify the 
actual amount of the mandated costs and may reduce any claim the SCO 
determines is excessive or unreasonable. 
 
Recommendation 
 
We recommend that the district ensure that costs claimed are eligible 
increased costs incurred as a result of the mandate and that they are 
supported by appropriate documentation.  
 

-23- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

District’s Response 
 
The District disagrees with Finding #4 on Uniform Time Allowance. 
SCO indicates that only 40% of 1st graders require a follow up call. The 
District agrees with 40% but still contends that 20% require a second 
follow up phone call. SCO indicates that this is unrelated to the audit 
adjustment. The District contends that if the claim were recalculated to 
allow for the correct enrollment figure and the 2nd follow up phone 
calls, the audit adjustment will be substantially reduced. 

 
SCO’s Comment 
 
The SCO had accepted and agreed with the district’s head nurse’s 
determination that approximately 40% of the total first grade enrollment 
was subject to a compliance follow-up. The SCO claiming instructions 
state, “enter the number of children enrolled in kindergarten or first grade 
whose parents were contacted to obtain certificates of health screening or 
waivers.” The issue only pertains to identifying the number of enrollment 
subject to a compliance follow-up, not the number of actual follow-ups. 
 
The issue that the SCO should allow the district reimbursement for a 
second follow-up telephone call for half of the first graders was never 
brought up during the field audit. It was first brought to our attention per 
the district’s October 31, 2007 written response to the preliminary audit 
findings. As we had previously discussed, this matter is unrelated to the 
audit adjustment that dealt with determining the correct enrollment 
number subject to the Uniform Cost Allowance. The district’s concern 
pertains more with activities impacting the Uniform Cost Rate, which is 
effective commencing FY 2004-05. If the district believes that the rate 
should be increased, it should file a request with the CSM to amend the 
parameters and guidelines. 
 
 

-24- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

OTHER ISSUES In its October 14, 2008 response letter, the district also disputes the 
SCO’s application of the contemporaneous source document rule. In 
addition, this response letter included, as attachments, an October 31, 
2007 letter that addressed comments made at an October 5, 2007 audit 
status meeting, and a February 15, 2008 letter that addressed comments 
made at a January 5, 2008 audit status meeting. The district’s responses 
are shown in the same order the district presented them. The SCO’s 
comments follow the district’s responses. 
 

District’s response 
letter dated 
October 14, 2008 
related to 
contemporaneous 
source document rule 

District’s Response 
 
In summary, the District still asserts all responses submitted to SCO in 
our two letters dated October 31, 2007 and February 15, 2008. In 
addition, LAUSD disputes the SCO’s application of the 
contemporaneous source document rule to the Pupil health Screening 
mandate claim (“Claim”). LAUSD believes the use of this rule by the 
SCO to make findings of disallowances to be arbitrary and capacious 
insofar as the TSS forms provided by LAUSD offer reasonable 
evidence supporting for the Claim. In addition, LAUSD disputes the 
retroactive application of this contemporaneous source document rule 
to this Claim because SCO provided insufficient notice of the factual 
support necessary to support Claim. Finally, LAUSD notes that these, 
and other related issues, concerning the contemporaneous source 
document rule are currently the subject of litigation (Clovis Unified 
School District et al. v. Steve Westly (Sacramento Superior Ct 
06CS00748)), and the District reserves the right to claim any relief that 
this litigation may afford to this Claim and other LAUSD mandate 
claims. 

 
SCO’s Comment 
 
We did not apply the “contemporaneous source document rule” to 
making the findings. As explained in the draft audit report and as 
reported in our comments above, the district did not provide us with 
evidential documentation that validated the hours claimed. In addition, 
source documentation requirements are included in the parameters and 
guidelines. We will revise the audit finding if a court judgment in the 
case of Clovis Unified School District et al. v. Steve Westly affects the 
audit results. 
 

October 31, 2007 letter 
attached to district’s 
October 14, 2008 
response letter 

The district agrees with $2,089,116 of the SCO total disallowances of 
$3,315,897. The following are specific comments made by the district 
and SCO’s comments. 
 
• District’s Response 

 
The district acknowledges $55,977 of duplicated nurses costs were 
combined with administrative staff claimed under the time study for 
FY 2002-03. Consequently, the district agrees with this finding. 

 
SCO’s Comment 
 
The actual audit adjustment net of indirect costs totals $53,819. This 
amount is shown in the final report as overstated Parental Notification 
costs under Duplicated Administrative Costs (page 9). 
 

-25- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

• District’s Response 
 
The district disagrees that $96,998 of duplicated hours claimed by 
administrative staff under Obtaining Parental Compliance were 
previously claimed under Notification to Parents for FY 2002-03. 
The district believes that the logs (Attachment A) clearly indicate 
that the respondents spend time separately on notifying parents and 
following up with parents and that there is not enough basis to 
disallow the hours in question. 

 
SCO’s Comment 
 
We subsequently increased this audit adjustment by $35,255, from 
$96,998 to $132,253 due to additional duplication included with 
primary care centers. The district agreed with the revised finding at 
the January 15, 2008 exit conference. The actual adjustment net of 
indirect costs totals $127,154. This amount is shown in the final 
report as overstated Parental Compliance costs under Duplicated 
Administrative Costs (page 9). 

 
• District’s Response 

 
The district acknowledges the oversight of including middle schools 
and high schools in the claim.  However, the district’s believes that 
unallowable costs claimed on behalf of middle schools and high 
schools amounted $365,257 rather than $436,646 for FY 2002-03 
(Attachment B). 

 
SCO’s Comment 
 
The district agreed with the revised finding of $412,902 presented at 
the January 15, 2008 exit conference, provided the difference relates 
to magnet schools, primary and/or learning centers that we included 
did not offer first grade. Subsequent to the status meeting, we 
reviewed the district’s worksheets and revised the audit adjustment 
net of indirect costs to $396,983. This amount is shown in the final 
report under Ineligible Administrative Costs (page 9). 

 
• District’s Response 

 
The district acknowledges that there is still some discussion related 
to the validity of the Random Moment Sampling method of obtaining 
data. The district accepts the disallowances of $112,310 for FY 
2003-04 at this time, but still believes that the method was a valid 
sampling method. The district would like to reserve the right to 
reevaluate the data when the district gets the State to approve the 
Random Moment Sampling (RMS) Method. 

 
SCO’s Comment 
 
The actual audit adjustment net of indirect costs totals $108,001. The 
SCO does not recognize the RMS method as an acceptable 
methodology. As noted in the final report, under Unsupported 
Administrative Costs (page 15), we were not provided any 
documentation reconciling the underlying telephone call with the 
 

-26- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

amount claimed. Furthermore, the district stated that only mandate-
related hours were captured, which further undermines the validity of 
the results. 

 
• District’s Response 

 
The district disagrees with the unsupported, excessive, and/or 
estimated administrative costs of $930,644 for FY 2002-03 related to 
Notification to Parents, Obtaining Parental Compliance, and/or 
Exclusion of Pupils. The district believes the claims are supported by 
documentation received from district employees. The district 
proposes to use a standard deviation method of calculating the 
unsupported costs using one standard deviation as time spent per 
student. This would reduce the disallowance by $374,003, from 
$930,644 to $556,641 (Attachment C). 

 
SCO’s Comment 
 
The actual audit adjustment net of indirect costs totals $1,112,665. As 
noted in the final report under Unsupported Administrative Costs 
(page 9), the unallowable costs were not supported and were not 
creditable based on the limited scope and nature of the mandated 
reimbursable activities. The time records provided by district consist 
of signed, but undated, monthly summaries of hours of various 
mandated programs that were completed after the end of the fiscal 
year. The district did not provide source documents to validate the 
information included on the monthly summaries or explain the 
specific roles and responsibilities associated with each reimbursable 
activity performed by each of its administrative staff members with 
respect to participation in the mandated program. Any participation by 
administrative staff would be limited because the activities generally 
were conducted by nurses. 

 
• District’s Response 

 
The district believes that the unsupported Parental Compliance by 
nurses for FY 2003-04 should be $490,561 rather than $633,333 
reported by the SCO and for FY 2004-05 should be $614,463 rather 
than $765,418 reported by the SCO.  
 
The district agrees that there are kindergarteners that were 
inadvertently included in the claim.  However, the district disagrees 
with the 3.25 minutes that the SCO considers as verification. The 
section of the time study the district claimed 3.25 minutes is labeled 
as verification and follow-up. The SCO auditors talked to nurses and 
the nurses confirmed that they do not do verification. The district 
contends that the nurses’ confirmation reaffirms the district’s 
position that this section was clearly for follow-up, which is 
reimbursable under the mandate. 

 
SCO’s Comment 
 
The actual audit adjustments, net of indirect costs, total $610,838 for 
FY 2002-03 (page 11) and $736,050 for FY 2003-04 (page 16). As 
noted in the final report under Unsupported Parental Compliance 
(pages 12 and 13), the district provided three separate explanations for 

-27- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

what was time studied. The time study documentation stated that the 
activity related to “CHDP [Child Health and Disability Prevention] 
First Grade Physical: Parental Notification.” The activitity is not 
generally performed by nurses. Subsequently, the district stated the 
time study activity was for verification, which is not reimbursable. 
Finally, the district stated that the time study represented time spent 
by nurses doing follow-up rather than verification, which is 
reimbursable. However, the district provided no support for the latter 
explanation. The district subsequently agreed with this finding at the 
January 15, 2008 exit conference. 

 
• District’s Response 

 
The district agreed that unsupported costs claimed under Statistical 
Reporting for Pat Devoe, Head Nurse, totaled $8,436 for FY 2002-03 
and $11,537 for FY 2003-04. 

 
SCO’s Comment 
 
The district agreed with the finding. The actual adjustments, net of 
indirect costs, total $8,110 for FY 2002-03 (page 14) and $11,094 for 
FY 2003-04 (page 17). The adjustment is noted in the final report 
under Unsupported Statistical Reporting. 

 
• District’s Response 

 
The district disagrees that nurses costs claimed under Statistical 
Reporting was understated by $2,594 for FY 2002-03 and overstated 
by $65,752. The district claimed one hour per nurses in FY 2002-03 
based on Ms. Devoe’s estimates and 3.84 hours per nurse for FY 
2003-04 that was supported by the CHDP forms filled out by the 
nurses contemporaneously.  The district believes that, at a minimum, 
the costs claimed for FY 2003-04 should be accepted and FY 
2002-03 claim should be increased by an additional $128,378. 

 
SCO’s Comment 
 
The actual audit adjustments, net of indirect costs, total $60,735—
an understatement of $2,494 for FY 2002-03 (page 14) and an 
overstatement of $63,229 for FY 2003-04 (page 17). As noted in the 
final report under Unsupported Statistical Reporting, the district 
claimed one hour per nurse for FY 2002-03 and 2.92 rather than 3.84 
hours per nurse for FY 2003-04. We allowed the district one hour as 
the average time to summarize and submit the CHDP annual report 
based on our discussion with the district’s nursing director and head 
nurse, and our review and analysis of the CHDP report and process to 
compile the information. For FY 2003-04, the district did not provide 
any summary recap, schedules, or analysis supporting how the 
average hours per nurse were calculated. The district claimed from ten 
minutes up to 35 hours per school. The district did not provide any 
reasonable basis or justification for hours claimed in excess of one 
hour. 
 

-28- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

• District’s Response 
 
The district believes that FY 2004-05 claim is not overstated by 
$158,167 and that such adjustment is invalid. The district agrees that 
only 40% of first graders require a follow up call, but asserts that 
each first grader requires at least two follow up phone calls. 
Furthermore, the claiming instructions allow for kindergarten and 
first graders to be claimed. 

 
SCO’s Comment 
 
The $158,167 audit adjustment (page 22) consists of $31 in 
understated costs under Parent Notification, $158,408 in overstated 
costs under Parental Compliance, and $210 in understated costs under 
Statistical Reporting. The district comments relate to the overstated 
costs under Parental Compliance. As noted in the finding, the 
parameters and guidelines calculate costs by multiplying $4.4604 by 
the “number of children enrolled in kindergarten or first grade whose 
parents were contacted to obtain certificates of health screening or 
waivers.” The parameters and guidelines do not provide 
reimbursements based on the number of follow-up telephone calls. 
Neither the claiming instructions nor the parameters and guidelines 
allow reimbursements for both kindergarten and first graders. 

 
• District’s Response 

 
The district agrees that materials and supplies were understated by 
$934 for FY 2002-03 and $6,753 for FY 2004-05. 

 
SCO’s Comment 
 
The district agreed with the audit finding (page 20). 

 
• District’s Response 

 
The district agrees that it underreported other revenue reimbursement 
from the State Department of Health Services by $48,960. 

 
SCO’s Comment 
 
The district agreed with the audit finding (page 21). 
 

February 15, 2008 
letter attached to 
district’s response 

• District’s Response 
 
Finding 1 indicated that SCO did not receive copies of the Time 
Study Surveys which supported the claims. The District 
acknowledges that there may have been some confusion as to the 
availability of these Time Study Surveys to the auditors during the 
time that the audit was in progress. On January 30th, five boxes of 
materials, including Time Study Surveys, sent from the District, were 
delivered to the State Audit Bureau branch in Culver city, CA as part 
of the records for the STAR mandate audit. These forms cover 
various mandates, including Pupil Health Screening and STAR. 
Please incorporate your review of these documents in your final audit 
report. 

 

-29- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

SCO’s Comment 
 
As noted above and in the final report under Unsupported 
Administrative Costs (pages 10 and 11), the unallowable costs were 
not supported and were not creditable based on the limited scope and 
nature of the mandated reimbursable activities. The time records 
(Time Study Surveys) provided by district after the exit conference 
consist of signed, but undated, monthly summaries of hours of various 
mandated programs that were completed after the end of the fiscal 
year. The district did not provide source documents to validate the 
information included on the monthly summaries or explain the 
specific roles and responsibilities associated with each reimbursable 
activity performed by each of its administrative staff members with 
respect to participation in the mandated program. Any participation by 
administrative staff would be limited because the activities generally 
were conducted by nurses. 

 
• District’s Response 

 
Finding 1 also noted that SCO is giving verbal testimony greater 
credence than actual document support. Actual document support 
was submitted in the form of CHDP logs filled out and signed by 
nurses. SCO is relying on verbal testimony to support their 
observation that the time reported by nurses “appeared excessive” 
and is disregarding facts contained in these individual logs. We 
request that you reconsider your disallowances of these costs. 

 
SCO’s Comment 
 
As noted above and in the final report under Unsupported Statistical 
Reporting, the district claimed one hour per nurse for FY 2002-03 
(page 14) and 2.92 hours per nurse for FY 2003-04 (page 17). We 
allowed the district one hour as the average time to summarize and 
submit the Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) annual 
report based on our discussion with the district’s nursing director and 
head nurse, and our review and analysis of the CHDP report and 
process to compile the information. For FY 2003-04, the district did 
not provide any summary recap, schedules, or analysis supporting 
how the average hours per nurse were calculated. The district claimed 
from ten minutes up to 35 hours per school. The district did not 
provide any reasonable basis or justification for hours claimed in 
excess of one hour. 
 
 

-30- 



Los Angeles Unified School District Pupil Health Screenings Program 

Attachment— 
District’s Response to 
Draft Audit Report 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 

  



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

State Controller’s Office 
Division of Audits 

Post Office Box 942850 
Sacramento, CA  94250-5874 

 
http://www.sco.ca.gov 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C07-MCC-006 


